

No. 94026-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LYFT, INC, and
RASIER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE and JEFF KIRK,

Appellants.

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT CITY OF SEATTLE**

Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797
Kymberly K. Evanson, WSBA #39973
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206-245-1700
Facsimile: 206-245-1750

Michael K. Ryan, WSBA #32091
Sara O'Connor-Kriss, WSBA #4156
CITY OF SEATTLE
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: 206-684-8200
Facsimile: 206-684-8284

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	REPLY REGARDING STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
III.	ARGUMENT	5
A.	The PRA’s injunction standard applies in all PRA cases, and the trial court erred in failing to apply this standard.	6
1.	The injunction standard is the same for exemptions in the Act and exemptions created by “other statutes.”	6
2.	Applying a lower injunction standard to “other statutes” exemptions leads to absurd results.....	11
B.	The trial court’s error in failing to apply the PRA injunction standard was not harmless.....	15
1.	The trial court made no findings of “substantial and irreparable damage,” and the record does not support such a showing.	16
2.	The trial court did not find that disclosure was “clearly not in the public interest,” and the record establishes the contrary.	21
a.)	The trial court did not make the requisite finding regarding public interest.	21
b.)	Disclosure is in the public interest to permit meaningful regulation of the TNCs.	26
c.)	Disclosure is in the public interest to allow the study of potential discrimination in the industry.	32
d.)	Disclosure is in the public interest to allow the city to regulate use of its rights-of-way.	34
C.	The records at issue are not trade secrets.	35
1.	The records are not unique and novel compilations under trade secret law.....	37

2.	The records do not have independent economic value.	41
3.	Uber and Lyft have not taken reasonable efforts to maintain confidentiality.	45
a.)	The TNCs acknowledged that they assumed the risk of PRA disclosure and failed to take appropriate measures.....	45
b.)	The TNCs' submission of data is governed by Ordinance 124524, not the mediation terms.	48
IV.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of Att’y Gen.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 300 P.3d 799 (2013)	9, 10, 21
<i>Ameriquest Mortgage Co. v. Washington State Office of Atty. Gen.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 418, 241 P.3d 1245 (2010)	9, 10
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011)	3
<i>Baxter-Wyckoff Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 67 Wn.2d 555, 408 P.2d 1012 (1965)	25
<i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i> , 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016)	11
<i>Belo Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Click! Network</i> , 184 Wn. App. 649, 343 P.3d 370 (2014)	10, 11, 22, 41
<i>Cathcart v. Anderson</i> , 85 Wn.2d 102, 530 P.2d 313 (1975)	27
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA</i> , __ Wn.2d ___, 395 P.3d 1031 (June 8, 2017)	28
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (2010), <i>review granted, cause remanded</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1004, 248 P.3d 1042 (2011)	13
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn. 2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016)	9, 14
<i>Ed Nowogroski Ins., Inc. v. Rucker</i> , 137 Wn.2d 427, 971 P.2d 936 (1999)	41
<i>Fisher Broadcasting-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014)	7

<i>Fusato v. Wash. Interscholastic Activities Ass'n</i> , 93 Wn. App. 762, 970 P.2d 774 (1999)	4
<i>Hadfield v. Lundin</i> , 98 Wn. 657, 168 P. 516 (1917)	25
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	49
<i>John Doe G. v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 197 Wn. App. 609, 391 P.3d 496 (2017)	8
<i>John Doe P v. Thurston Cty.</i> , No. 48000-0-II, 2017 WL 2645043 (Wash. Ct. App. June 20, 2017)	8
<i>McCallum v. Allstate Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 412, 204 P.3d 944 (2009)	41
<i>Morgan v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 166 Wn.2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Great Nw. v. Bloedow</i> , 187 Wn. App. 606, 350 P.3d 660 (2015)	3, 8
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)	6, 13, 23
<i>Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1 of King Cty. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 34, 327 P.3d 1281 (2014)	48
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013)	12, 24
<i>Robbins, Geller, Rudman & Dowd, LLP v. State</i> , 179 Wn. App. 711, 328 P.3d 905 (2014)	10, 38, 40, 41
<i>Roehl v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Chelan Cnty.</i> , 43 Wn.2d 214, 261 P.2d 92 (1953)	48
<i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Dep't</i> , 179 Wn. 2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013)	16

<i>SEIU 775 v. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 745, 396 P.3d 369 (2017)	8
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. State, Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 377, 377 P.3d 214, review denied, <i>SEIU Healthcare 775 N.W. v. State of WA DSHS</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1016, 380 P.3d 502 (2016)	7
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 360 (2007)	13, 16, 17, 23
<i>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 96 Wn. App. 568, 983 P.2d 676 (1999)	14
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982)	passim
<i>West v. Port of Tacoma</i> , No. 48110-3-II, 2017 WL 2645665 (Wash. Ct. App. June 20, 2017)	11
<i>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 480, 154 P.3d 236 (2007)	39, 44
<i>Worthington v. Westnet</i> , 182 Wn.2d 500, 341 P.3d 995 (2015)	14
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 176 Wn. App. 585, 309 P.3d 662 (2013)	8, 10
<i>Wyman v. Wallace</i> , 94 Wn.2d 99, 615 P.2d 452 (1980)	5
<i>Yakima County v. Yakima Herald-Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011)	8, 9
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 140 Wn. App. 328, 166 P.3d 738 (2007)	4

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Benefit Res., Inc. v. Apprize Tech. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.07-4199(JNE/FLN), 2008 WL 2080977 (D. Minn. May 15, 2008).....	20
<i>Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc. v. Botticella</i> , No. CIV.A. 10-0194, 2010 WL 571774 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 9, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 613 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Buffets, Inc. v. Klinke</i> , 73 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1996).....	39, 40, 44
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. City of Seattle</i> , No. C-17-0370RSL, 2017 WL 3267730 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 1, 2017).....	30, 46
<i>Fireworks Spectacular, Inc. v. Premier Pyrotechnics, Inc.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D. Kan. 2000)	39
<i>M.C. Dean, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach, Florida</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 1349 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....	45
<i>MAI Sys. Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Montevideo Tech., Inc. v. Eaton Aerospace, LLC</i> , 491 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Optos, Inc. v. Topcon Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D. Mass. 2011)	19
<i>Plymouth Grain Terminals, LLC v. Lansing Grain Co., LLC</i> , No. 10-CV-5019-TOR, 2013 WL 12177037 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 20, 2013), <i>modified on reconsideration</i> , No. 10-CV-5019-TOR, 2014 WL 585838 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 14, 2014).....	47
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto, Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	45
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Huawei Device USA, Inc.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	23, 24

<i>Waterville Inv., Inc. v. Homeland Sec. Network, Inc. (NV Corp.)</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3433(JFB), 2010 WL 2695287 (E.D.N.Y. July 2, 2010).....	38
<i>Wyeth v. Nat. Biologics, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 98-2469 NJE/JGL, 2003 WL 22282371 (D. Minn. Oct. 2, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 395 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Xantrex Tech. Inc. v. Advanced Energy Indus., Inc.</i> , No. CIVA07CV02324WYDMEH, 2008 WL 2185882 (D. Colo. May 23, 2008)	20

OTHER CASES

<i>Altana Inc. v. Schansinger</i> , 111 A.D.2d 199, 489 N.Y.S.2d 84 (1985)	20
<i>Capsonic Grp. v. Swick</i> , 181 Ill. App. 3d 988, 537 N.E.2d 1378 (1989)	39, 43
<i>Dir., Dep't of Info. Tech. of Town of Greenwich v.</i> <i>Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 274 Conn. 179, 874 A.2d 785 (2005).....	40
<i>In re Providian Credit Card Cases</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 292, 116 Cal. Rptr. 2d 833 (2002)	40, 48
<i>Sepro Corp. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 839 So. 2d 781 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	47
<i>Steenhoven v. College Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 460 N.E.2d 973 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984)	40, 43
<i>Think Tank Software Dev. Corp. v. Chester, Inc.</i> , 30 N.E.3d 738 (Ind. Ct. App.), <i>transfer denied</i> , 35 N.E.3d 672 (Ind. 2015).....	40, 43

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Ch. 13.50 RCW 9

Ch. 41.56 RCW 8

Ch. 70.02 RCW 8

RCW 4.24.601 23

RCW 13.50.100 9

RCW 19.108.020 13

RCW 42.30.020 27

RCW 42.30.060 27

RCW 42.30.110 27

RCW 42.56.030 14, 24

RCW 42.56.070 7, 9, 49

RCW 42.56.210 24

RCW 42.56.270 12

RCW 42.56.330 12

RCW 42.56.540 passim

RCW 43.70.050 8

RCW 70.02.020 8

RCW 80.04.095 12

RULES

Civi Rule 65 3, 5, 15
Federal Rule of Evidence 201 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10A Eugene McQuillin, *Municipal Corporations*
(3d ed. rev.) § 29.102 48
City of Seattle Ordinance 124524..... passim
Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 5620 § 22 (2017)..... 12
Open Public Meetings Act..... 26, 27, 28, 32
Public Employees Collective Bargaining Act..... 8
